are restated and opening balance of unappropriated profit as at 1 November 2013 has been adjusted.

FRS 11 — Adoption of this FRS requires that the Group reassesses its involvement in joint arrangements
to determine whether each arrangement is a joint operation or a joint venture. For a joint operation, the
Group needs to account for each asset, liability, revenue and expense directly based on the Group’s rights
and obligations in the arrangement. For a joint venture, the Group applies the equity method and this has
changed the previous policy of accounting for joint venture using the proportionate consolidation method.
The assets and liabilities consolidated proportionately in the prior years have been deconsolidated
retrospectively, but the change in policy did not affect the consolidated retained profits and other reserves.

 7

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

The financial impact to the Group arising from these changes in accounting policies is as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Financial Position
At 31 October 2013

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 121,856 11,276 (12,722) 120,410
Investment Properties 1,013,046 60,107 (459,594) 613,559
Land Held for Property Development 4,918,472 233,118 (581,652) 4,569,938
Concession Assets 52,129 - - 52,129
Investment in Jointly Controlled Entities - - 506,353 506,353
Investment in Associated Companies 1,689 - - 1,689
Amount Owing by Former Joint Venture

Partner

14,380

-

-

14,380
Amount Owing by Jointly Controlled

Entities

41,569

(41,569)

-

-
Deferred Tax Assets 167,885 26,082 (1,120) 192,847
 6,331,026 289,014 (548,735) 6,071,305

Current Assets
Property Development Costs 2,693,117 163,180 (232,165) 2,624,132
Gross Amount Due from Customers 641 - - 641
Inventories 43,244 - (19,678) 23,566
Trade and Other Receivables 1,058,472 36,582 (173,523) 921,531
Amount Owing by Jointly Controlled

Entities

32,220

107,070

(72)

139,218
Amount Owing by Associated Companies 9,283 - - 9,283
Current Tax Assets 30,541 - (776) 29,765
Deposits 1,024,981 18,140 (103,124) 939,997
Cash and Bank Balances 1,218,237 84,346 (79,476) 1,223,107
 6,110,736 409,318 (608,814) 5,911,240
TOTAL ASSETS 12,441,762 698,332 (1,157,549) 11,982,545

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 1,844,034 - - 1,844,034
Share Premium 2,128,696 - - 2,128,696
Option Reserve 23,529 - - 23,529
Exchange Translation Reserve (987) - 4,057 3,070
Retained Earnings 1,530,271 (57,832) (5,368) 1,467,071
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of

the Company

5,525,543

(57,832)

(1,311)

5,466,400
Non-controlling Interests (846) 256,084 - 255,238
Total Equity 5,524,697 198,252 (1,311) 5,721,638

Non-Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings 3,915,084 105,862 (673,318) 3,347,628
Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares - 156,657 (81,826) 74,831
Deferred Tax Liabilities 4,951 1,294 (21) 6,224
 3,920,035 263,813 (755,165) 3,428,683

 8

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of financial position
At 31 October 2013

Current Liabilities
Gross Amount Due to Customers 2,311 - - 2,311
Trade and Other Payables 2,342,750 202,705 (387,777) 2,157,688
Short Term Borrowings 553,554 28,650 (12,504) 569,700
Bank Overdrafts 60,875 - - 60,875
Current Tax Liabilities 37,540 4,902 (792) 41,650
 2,997,030 236,257 (401,073) 2,832,224
Total Liabilities 6,917,065 500,070 (1,156,238) 6,260,907
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,441,762 698,322 (1,157,549) 11,982,545

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
3 months ended 31 July 2013

Revenue 761,506 58,180 (12,865) 806,821
Cost of sales (518,163) (35,755) 8,503 (545,415)
Gross profit 243,343 22,425 (4,362) 261,406
Other operating income 22,112 2,423 (1,769) 22,766
Selling and marketing expenses (42,434) (6,519) 1,715 (47,238)
Administrative and general expenses (66,562) (1,447) 6,998 (61,011)
Share of profit less losses of jointly controlled

entities

-

-

(6,523)

(6,523)
Share of profit less losses of associated

companies

10

-

16

26
Finance costs (12,019) (2,679) 3,308 (11,390)
Profit before taxation 144,450 14,203 (617) 158,036
Taxation (40,252) (4,616) 62 (44,806)
Profit for the period 104,198 9,587 (555) 113,230

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations

18,362

26

-

18,388
Total comprehensive income for the period 122,560 9,613 (555) 131,618

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 101,882 (25) (555) 101,302
Non-controlling interests 2,316 9,612 - 11,928
 104,198 9,587 (555) 113,230

Total comprehensive income attributable
 to:

Owners of the Company 120,258 1 (555) 119,704
Non-controlling interests 2,302 9,612 - 11,914
 122,560 9,613 (555) 131,618

 9

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
9 months ended 31 July 2013

Revenue 2,160,360 168,147 (33,031) 2,295,476
Cost of sales (1,504,084) (98,565) 20,430 (1,582,219)
Gross profit 656,276 69,582 (12,601) 713,257
Other operating income 63,164 2,304 (5,529) 59,939
Selling and marketing expenses (121,292) (12,298) 6,025 (127,565)
Administrative and general expenses (169,616) (3,687) 18,620 (154,683)
Share of profit less losses of jointly controlled

entities

-

-

(16,292)

(16,292)
Share of profit less losses of associated

companies

27

-

18

45
Finance costs (37,810) (6,048) 8,054 (35,804)
Profit before taxation 390,749 49,853 (1,705) 438,897
Taxation (98,831) (17,028) 1,517 (114,342)
Profit for the period 291,918 32,825 (188) 324,555

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations

(8,224)

(98)

-

(8,322)
Total comprehensive income for the period 283,694 32,727 (188) 316,233

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 290,565 (1,670) (188) 288,707
Non-controlling interests 1,353 34,495 - 35,848
 291,918 32,825 (188) 324,555

Total comprehensive income attributable
 to:

Owners of the Company 282,344 (1,768) (188) 280,388
Non-controlling interests 1,350 34,495 - 35,845
 283,694 32,727 (188) 316,233

 10

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially
affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items for the financial period ended 31 July 2014.

4. Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial period ended 31 July 2014.

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10 &
FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Cash Flows
9 months ended 31 July 2013

Net cash generated from operating activities 489,455 (10,885) 478,570

Net cash used in investing activities (1,377,016) 14,976 (1,362,040)

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,827,421 (12,666) 1,814,755

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 939,860 (8,575) 931,285

Effect of exchange rate changes 5,486 (1,796) 3,690

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 November 2012 1,420,479 (70,854) 1,349,625

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 July 2013 2,365,825 (81,225) 2,284,600

 11

5. Debts and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations,
shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period-to-date except
for the following:

(a) Issuance of RM609 million in nominal value of the unrated subordinated Islamic perpetual notes

(“Perpetual Bond”) on 13 December 2013;

(b) Issuance of 58,715,748 new ordinary shares of RM0.75 each pursuant to a Dividend Reinvestment Plan
that provides shareholders with an option to reinvest their cash dividend in new ordinary shares (“1st